

No. 14-1248

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., AND DEAN JAMES,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
NEW UNION, THE HONORABLE ROMULUS N. REMUS PRESIDING.

Case No. 155-CV-2014

BRIEF OF APPELLANT RIVERWATCHER, INC. AND
DEAN JAMES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TEAM 22

Attorneys for Appellant Riverwatcher, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Farm Cannot Prohibit Access to the Queechunk Canal Because it is a Publicly Navigable Waterway.....	6
A. Under proper public trust analysis, the Canal is a public trust navigable water.....	7
1. Federal law mandates application of the public trust doctrine to New Union navigable waters despite the lack of New Union case law.....	7
2. The law and policy behind the public trust doctrine necessitate that the Deep Quod and the Canal remain open to the public.....	8
B. Even under <i>Kaiser Aetna</i> , the Farm cannot prohibit public access to the Canal.....	10
II. Neither the Fourth Amendment, Nor the Exclusionary Rule Applies to James’s Evidence Gathering.....	11
A. The Fourth Amendment does not apply to James’s purely private actions.....	11
B. James did not engage in an unreasonable search under the Fourth Amendment.....	13
1. The observations and photographs are admissible.....	13
2. The effluent sample results are admissible.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTINUED

- C. Even if an unreasonable government search occurred, the district court erred in applying the exclusionary rule.....16
- III. The Farm is a Medium CAFO Subject to the CWA’s NPDES Permitting Requirements.....17
 - A. The Farm meets the statutory definition of a point source as a CAFO.....18
 - B. The Farm’s point source field discharge is not exempt as agricultural stormwater.....19
 - 1. The Farm’s discharge from land application of waste is still from a point source.....20
 - 2. The Farm’s discharge resulting from its improper NMP is not agricultural stormwater.....21
- IV. The Discharge from Improper Land Application is Not Agricultural Stormwater.....24
 - A. The Farm’s discharge was not caused by precipitation.....24
 - B. The Farm is in violation of its “no-discharge” status.....25
- V. The Acid Whey is a Solid Waste and RCRA’s Agricultural Waste Exemption Does Not Apply.....26
 - A. The acid whey, even when mixed with the manure, constitutes a solid waste.....27
 - B. The Farm disposes of acid whey when it applies it to its fields with the manure.....29
 - C. The district court erred because it applied the agricultural waste exemption and did not analyze whether the Farm’s practices constitute open dumping.....30
- VI. The Farm’s Practices May Present an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment to Health or the Environment.....31
 - A. The Farm contributes to the disposal of solid waste.....31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTINUED

B. The Farm’s practices may present an imminent and substantial
endangerment.....32

 1. The Farm’s practices present an “imminent” threat to Farmville
 residents.....32

 2. The Farm’s practices present a threat of “endangerment”33

 3. The Farm’s practices may cause a “substantial” endangerment.....34

CONCLUSION.....35

APPENDIX A.....A-1
 NRCS Nutrient Management Code 590

APPENDIX B.....A-9
 Federal Water Pollution Control Act Senate Report

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Pol. Variance Bd. v. W. Alfalfa Corp.,
416 U.S. 861 (1974).....14

Alt v. EPA,
979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. W.Va. 2013).....20, 21, 23

Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA,
824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 27, 28

Burdeau v. McDowell,
256 U.S. 465 (1921).....11

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant,
505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007).....31, 35

Cal. Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Interstate Non-Ferrous Corp.,
298 F. Supp. 2d 930 (E.D. Cal. 2003).....27

California v. Greenwood,
485 U.S. 35 (1988).....15

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....6

Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Sid Koopman Dairy,
54 F. Supp. 2d 976 (E.D. Wash. 1999).....20, 21

Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm,
34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994).....21, 24

Cox v. City of Dallas,
256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001).....31, 32

Davies v. Nat'l Coop. Refinery Ass'n,
963 F. Supp. 990 (D. Kan. 1997).....34

Dow Chem. Co. v. United States,
476 U.S. 227 (1986).....13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONTINUED

Fish House, Inc. v. Clarke,
693 S.E.2d 208 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010).....7, 9

Idaho Forest Indus., Inc. v. Hayden Lake Watershed Imp. Dist.,
733 P.2d 733 (Idaho 1987).....8

Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois,
146 U.S. 387 (1892).....7

INS v. Lopez-Mendoza,
486 U.S. 1032 (1984).....16, 17

J.P. Furlong Enter., Inc. v. Sun Exploration & Prod. Co.,
423 N.W.2d 130 (N.D. 1988).....8, 10

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....6, 10

Lawrence v. Clark County,
254 P.3d 606 (Nev. 2011).....7

Maufrais v. State,
180 S.W.2d 144 (Tex. 1944).....8

Megbrig v. K.F.C. W., Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996).....32, 33

Mentor Harbor Yachting Club v. Mentor Lagoons, Inc.,
163 N.E.2d 373 (Ohio 1959).....8

Nat'l Audubon Soc. v. Superior Court,
658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983).....10

Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. EPA,
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....26

Oliver v. United States,
466 U.S. 170 (1984).....13, 14

Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.,
386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004).....26, 29, 31, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONTINUED

Pollard v. Hagan,
44 U.S. 212 (1845).....7

PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana,
132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....7, 8, 9

Price v. United States Navy,
39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994).....33

Riverdale Mills Corp. v. Pimpare,
392 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2004).....15

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....27, 28, 30

Safe Food and Fertilizer v. EPA,
350 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....27, 28

Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock,
800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986).....16

S. Idaho Fish & Game Ass’n v. Picabo Livestock, Inc.,
528 P.2d 1295 (Idaho 1974).....8

State ex rel. Medlock v. S.C. Coastal Council,
346 S.E.2d 716 (S.C. 1986).....9

Sullins v. Exxon/Mobil Corp.,
729 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....35

Trinity Indus., Inc. v. OSHRC,
16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994).....16

United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Hixson Bros., Inc.,
453 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2006).....6

United States v. Aceto Agric. Chem. Corp.,
872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989).....31

United States v. Billingsley,
440 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1971), *cert. denied*, 403 U.S. 909 (1971).....12

United States v. Calandra,
414 U.S. 338 (1974).....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONTINUED

United States v. Carasis,
863 F.2d 615 (8th Cir. 1988).....14

United States v. Edison,
108 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1997).....19

United States v. ILCO, Inc.,
996 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1993).....27, 28

United States v. Sherwin,
539 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1976).....12

United States v. Utah,
283 U.S. 64 (1931).....8

United States v. Vertac Chem. Corp.,
489 F. Supp. 870 (E.D. Ark. 1980).....33

Vaughn v. Vermilion Corp.,
444 U.S. 206 (1979).....11

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA,
399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....20, 21, 22

Water Keeper Alliance v. United States Dep’t of Defense,
152 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.P.R. 2001).....27

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....11, 13

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Federal Water Pollution Control Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....17

33 U.S.C. § 1311.....1, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1319.....16

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....17, 19, 25, 26

33 U.S.C. § 1362.....17, 18, 19, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONTINUED

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

42 U.S.C. § 6945.....26
42 U.S.C. § 6903.....27, 29
42 U.S.C. § 6972.....1, 16, 31, 32

Other Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3.....19
40 C.F.R. § 122.23.....18, 19, 20, 21, 25
40 C.F.R. § 122.3.....20
40 C.F.R. § 122.42.....21
40 C.F.R. § 123.2.....18
40 C.F.R. § 257.1.....26, 30
40 C.F.R. § 261.2.....27

RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 4.....1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 56(a).....6

SECONDARY SOURCES

1989 NPDES Rule, 54 Fed. Reg. 246 (Jan. 4, 1989).....20
2003 CAFO Rule, 68 Fed. Reg. 7,176 (Feb. 12, 2003).....17, 20, 22, 25
2006 *Waterkeeper* CAFO Rule, 71 Fed. Reg. 37,744 (proposed June 30, 2006).....22
2008 CAFO Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 70,418 (Nov. 20, 2008).....25
2012 CAFO Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 44,494 (July 30, 2012).....25
EPA, EPA-822-B-00-002, *Nutrient Criteria Technical Guidance Manual, Rivers and Streams* (2000),
<http://perma.cc/KB28-NDXX>.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONTINUED

EPA, EPA-833-R-10-006, *Implementation Guidance on CAFO Regulations—CAFOs that Discharge or Are Proposing to Discharge* (May 28, 2010),
<http://perma.cc/2UQ2-D5N2>.....26

Justin Elliot, *Why Too Much: Greek Yogurt’s Dark Side*, *Modern Farmer* (May 22, 2013),
<http://perma.cc/CFV4-9BPA>.....29

NRCS, *Conservation Practice Standard, Nutrient Management Code 590* (Jan. 2012).....22

Robin Kundis Craig et al., *Modern Water Law* (2013).....9, 10

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972),
1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668.....18

USDA & EPA, *Unified National Strategy for Animal Feeding Operations* (Mar. 9, 1999),
<http://perma.cc/M34Y-DRP8>.....22

Walter E. Dellinger, *Of Rights and Remedies: The Constitution as a Sword*,
85 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1532 (1972).....12
